

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

NATIONAL SECURITY ARCHIVE,)

Plaintiff,)

v.)

EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE)
PRESIDENT, *et al.*,)

Defendants.)
_____)

Civil Action No. 07-1577 (HHK/JMF)

(Consolidated with
Civil Action No. 07-1707 (HHK/JMF))

OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' SECOND MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS'
FIRST FOUR CLAIMS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY | 3 |
| I. JUDICIAL REVIEW UNDER THE FRA..... | 3 |
| II. FACTS UNDERLYING THE ARCHIVE’S CLAIMS..... | 7 |
| III. DEFENDANTS HAVE RESISTED ALL EFFORTS TO CONFIRM THE STATUS OF EOP EMAILS..... | 12 |
| IV. THIS COURT’S RULING THAT THIS CASE IS JUSTICIABLE AND THE ARCHIVE STATES A CLAIM ON THE MERITS DID NOT CHANGE DEFENDANTS’ REFUSAL TO DISCLOSE RELEVANT FACTS | 15 |
| V. DEFENDANTS CLAIM THAT THEIR HANDPICKED EVIDENCE SHOWS THEY HAVE FIXED THE PROBLEM | 19 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 20 |
| I. UNDER MOOTNESS DOCTRINE, THE ARCHIVE’S CLAIMS ARE MOOT ONLY IF DEFENDANTS HAVE COMPLETELY AND IRREVOCABLY ABATED THE RISK OF UNLAWFUL DISPOSAL OF RECORDS THAT RAISED PLAINTIFFS’ RIGHT TO RELIEF | 20 |
| II. CONTRARY TO DEFENDANTS’ ASSERTIONS, A MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT OR RESOLUTION AT A TRIAL ON THE MERITS ARE THE ONLY APPROPRIATE VEHICLES FOR RESOLVING THIS MOOTNESS CHALLENGE | 22 |
| A. Defendants Mischaracterize Their Motion As One Under Rule 12(b)(1), Even Though It Is Intertwined With Facts that Go Straight to the Merits, and Therefore Must Be Resolved Using Summary Judgment Procedures | 22 |
| B. The Court Cannot Decide Defendants’ Motion — One That Raises Issues of Fact Going to the Ultimate Merits — on the Basis of the Current Record, and Must Deny Defendants’ Motion so that Discovery can Proceed..... | 28 |
| III. EVEN ON THE BASIS OF THE CURRENT RECORD, DEFENDANTS HAVE NOT MET THEIR BURDEN OF ESTABLISHING THAT THEY HAVE MOOTED PLAINTIFFS’ FIRST FOUR CLAIMS BY ABATING THE RISK OF AN UNLAWFUL DISPOSAL OF FEDERAL RECORDS..... | 31 |
| A. Defendants Concede That They Have Not Taken Any Action To Moot Some of the Archive’s Claims, and That They Have Not Finished Any of the Actions that They Argue Have Mooted the Claims..... | 31 |
| B. Defendants Have Not Established Mootness Because the Court Can Still Provide Effective Relief to Plaintiff by Granting the Orders that Plaintiff Seeks..... | 33 |
| C. The Evidence Relied Upon By Defendants is Inadequate to Demonstrate that There No Longer Exists a Risk of Unlawful Disposal | 35 |
| D. Defendants’ Actions Have Not Mooted Plaintiffs’ Claims | 37 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| 1. The Actions Taken By Defendants Are Insufficient To Mitigate a Known Risk..... | 37 |
| 2. The Defendants’ Methodology Was Flawed..... | 40 |
| CONCLUSION | 43 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|---------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Adams v. Bain</i> , 697 F.2d 1213 (4th Cir. 1982) | 25, 26 |
| <i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Slater</i> , 528 U.S. 216 (2000) | 22, 32 |
| <i>Alliance for Democracy v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 335 F. Supp. 2d 39 (D.D.C. 2004) | 36, 37 |
| <i>Al-Owhali v. Ashcroft</i> , 279 F. Supp. 2d 13 (D.D.C. 2003) | 24 |
| <i>Am. Bioscience, Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 243 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 2001) | 29 |
| <i>Am. Farm Bureau v. U.S. Env’tl Prot. Agency</i> , 121 F. Supp. 2d 84 (D.D.C. 2000) | 25, 26 |
| <i>Am. Friends Serv. Comm. v. Webster</i> , 720 F.2d 29 (D.C. Cir. 1983) | 3 |
| <i>Am. Postal Workers Union v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 422 F. Supp. 2d 240 (D.D.C. 2006) | 21 |
| <i>Armstrong v. Bush</i> , 924 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991) | 3, 4, 5, 6 |
| <i>Armstrong v. Executive Office of President</i> , 1 F.3d 1274 (D.C. Cir. 1993) | 3, 4, 5, 6, 7 |
| <i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986) | 31 |
| <i>Church of Scientology v. Zolin</i> , 506 U.S. 9, 12 (1992) | 32 |
| <i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Kempthorne</i> , 498 F. Supp. 2d 293 (D.D.C. 2007) | 22, 32, 37 |
| <i>Chatham Condo. Ass’n v. Century Vill., Inc.</i> , 597 F.2d 1002 (5th Cir. 1979) | 26 |
| <i>Citizens Alert Regarding Env’t v. Leavitt</i> , 355 F. Supp. 2d 366 (D.D.C. 2005) | 27 |
| <i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. Executive Office of President</i> , Nos. 07-1707, 07-1577, 587 F. Supp. 2d 48 [Docket #90] (D.D.C. Nov. 10, 2008) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971), <i>abrogated on other grounds by Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977) | 29 |
| <i>Collins v. N.Y. Cent. Sys.</i> , 327 F.2d 880 (D.C. Cir. 1963) | 30 |
| <i>Cnty. Hous. Trust v. Dep’t of Consumer & Regulatory Affairs</i> , 257 F. Supp. 2d 208 (D.D.C. 2003) | 28 |
| <i>County of Los Angeles v. Davis</i> , 440 U.S. 625 (1979) | 21, 22 |
| <i>Eaton v. Dorchester Dev., Inc.</i> , 692 F.2d 727 (11th Cir. 1982) | 26 |
| <i>Erby v. United States</i> , 424 F. Supp. 2d 180 (D.D.C. 2006) | 24 |
| <i>Esch v. Yeutter</i> , 876 F.2d 976 (D.C. Cir. 1989) | 29 |
| <i>Evangelical Lutheran Church in Am. v. INS</i> , 288 F. Supp. 2d 32 (D.D.C. 2003) | 28 |
| <i>Flores v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 437 F. Supp. 2d 22 (D.D.C. 2006) | 26, 33 |
| <i>Garcia v. Copenhaver, Bell & Assocs.</i> , 104 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 1997) | 24, 25, 27 |
| <i>Gates v. Townley</i> , 430 F.3d 429 (7th Cir. 2005) | 33, 35 |
| <i>Gentek Bldg. Prods. v. Sherwin-Williams, Inc.</i> , 491 F.3d 320 (6th Cir. 2007) | 25 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Gordon v. Nat’l Youth Work Alliance</i> , 675 F.2d 356 (D.C. Cir. 1982) | 24, 25 |
| <i>Gray Panthers Project Fund v. Thompson</i> , 273 F. Supp. 2d 32 (D.D.C. 2002)..... | 28 |
| <i>Haase v. Sessions</i> , 835 F.2d 902 (D.C. Cir. 1987) | 28 |
| <i>Herbert v. Nat’l Acad. of Sci.</i> , 974 F.2d 192 (D.C. Cir. 1992) | 25, 30 |
| <i>Horsehead Res. Dev. Co. v. B.U.S. Env’tl. Servs., Inc.</i> , 928 F. Supp. 287 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)..... | 28 |
| <i>Hosp. Bldg. Co. v. Trs. of Rex Hosp.</i> , 425 U.S. 738 (1976) | 30 |
| <i>Info. Handling Servs., Inc. v. Def. Automated Printing Servs.</i> , 338 F.3d 1024 (D.C. Cir. 2003) | 30 |
| <i>Land v. Dollar</i> , 330 U.S. 731 (1947) | 24 |
| <i>Lawal v. INS</i> , No. 94 CIV 4606 (CSH), 1996 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9585 (S.D.N.Y. July 10, 1996) | 35 |
| <i>Lawrence v. Dunbar</i> , 919 F.2d 1525 (11th Cir. 1990) | 26, 30 |
| <i>Loughlin v. United States</i> , 230 F. Supp. 2d 26 (D.D.C. 2002) | 26, 27 |
| <i>Macharia v. United States</i> , 238 F. Supp. 2d 13 (D.D.C. 2002)..... | 24 |
| <i>Metcalf v. Daley</i> , 214 F.3d 1135 (9th Cir. 2000)..... | 40 |
| <i>Mogu v. Chertoff</i> , 550 F. Supp. 2d 107 (D.D.C. 2008)..... | 31 |
| <i>Moore v. Lafayette Life Ins. Co.</i> , 458 F.3d 416 (6th Cir. 2006) | 26 |
| <i>Phoenix Consulting, Inc. v. Republic of Angola</i> , 216 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... | 30 |
| <i>Prakash v. Am. Univ.</i> , 727 F.2d 1174 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... | 30 |
| <i>Pringle v. United States</i> , 208 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir. 2000) | 26 |
| <i>Scott v. Williams</i> , 924 F.2d 56 (4th Cir. 1991) | 33 |
| <i>Settles v. U.S. Parole Comm’n</i> , 429 F.3d 1098 (D.C. Cir. 2005) | 27 |
| <i>Torres-Negron v. J & N Records, LLC</i> , 504 F.3d 151 (1st Cir. 2007) | 25 |
| <i>United States v. North Carolina</i> , 180 F.3d 574 (4th Cir. 1999) | 25 |
| <i>United States v. W.T. Grant Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 629 (1953)..... | 21 |
| <i>U.S. Parole Comm’n v. Geraghty</i> , 445 U.S. 388 (1980) | 21 |
| <i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church & State</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)..... | 21 |
| <i>Vestcom Int’l, Inc. v. Chopra</i> , 114 F. Supp. 2d 292 (D.N.J. 2000)..... | 28 |
| <i>Wilderness Soc’y v. Griles</i> , 824 F.2d 4 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... | 30 |
| <i>Williamson v. Tucker</i> , 654 F.2d 404 (5th Cir. 1981) | 26 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page |
|---|---------------|
| STATUTES & RULES | |
| 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(8)(c) | 35 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 706 | 29, 36 |
| 44 U.S.C. § 2115(b) | 4 |
| 44 U.S.C. § 2905(a) | 4, 6, 22 |
| 44 U.S.C. § 3106 | 5, 6 |
| 44 U.S.C. § 3303(a) | 3 |
| 44 U.S.C. § 3303(d) | 3 |
| 44 U.S.C. § 3314 | 3, 4 |
| D.D.C. L. Civ. R. 7(f) | 45 |
| D.D.C. L. Civ. R. 56.1 | 31 |
| D.D.C. L. Civ. R. 72.3 | 15, 16 |
| FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(1) | <i>passim</i> |
| FED. R. CIV. P. 56(f) | 31 |
| MISCELLANEOUS | |
| 2 JAMES WM. MOORE, ET AL., MOORE’S FEDERAL PRACTICE (3d ed. 2002) | 24 |
